January

2014

6,663 14,489 ­ ­ ­ ­ (21,152) ­ ­

Transactions

with

owners

Acquisition

of	Tiziana

Pharma

Ltd

­

Issue	of

shares

1,875 ­ 5,625 ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ 7,500

Reverse

acquisition

adjustment

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ (7,134) ­ (7,134)

Share

placing

500 1,500 ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ 2,000

Redemption

of

convertible

loan	note

102 305 ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ 407

Issue	of

share

capital

under

share­

based

payment

scheme

4 ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ 4

Share

based

payment

(options)

­ ­ ­ 146 ­ ­ ­ ­ 146

Share

based

payment

(warrants)

­ ­ ­ ­ 182 ­ ­ ­ 182

Convertible

loan	note	­

equity

component

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ 2,259 ­ (77) 2,182

Total

transactions

with

owners

2,481 1,805 5,625 146 182 2,259 (7,134) (77) 5,287

Comprehensive

income

Loss	for

the	year

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ (3,510) (3,510)

Total

comprehensive

income

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ (3,510) (3,510)

Balance

as	at	31

December

2014

9,144 16,294 5,625 146 182 2,259 (28,286) (3,587) 1,777

as

previously

stated

Income

restatement

(182) 182 (182)

Page 8 of 11

07/06/2016about:blank

COMPANY	STATEMENT	OF	CHANGES	IN	EQUITY

FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	31	DECEMBER	2015

­	note	2

Balance

as	at	31

December

2014

restated

9,144 16,294 5,625 146 ­ 2,259 (28,286) (3,405) 1,777

Transactions

with

owners

Issue	of

share

capita

(net	of

issuance

costs)

231 4,338 ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ 4,569

Share

based

payment

(options)

­ ­ ­ 972 ­ ­ ­ ­ 972

Share

based

payment

(warrants)

­ ­ ­ ­ 102 ­ ­ ­ 102

Convertible

loan	note	­

equity

component

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ 10,028 ­ (312) 9,716

Options

cancelled

in	the	year

­ ­ ­ (110) ­ ­ ­ 110 ­

Total

transactions

with

owners

231 4,338 ­ 862 102 10,028 ­ (202) 15,359

Comprehensive

income

Comprehensive

loss	for

the	year

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ (8,632) (8,632)

Total

comprehensive

income

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ (8,632) (8,632)

Balance

as	at	31

December

2015

9,375 20,632 5,625 1,008 102 12,287 (28,286) (12,239) 8,504

Share

Capital

Share

Premium

Share

Based

Payment

Reserve

Shares

To	Be

Issued

Reserve

Convertible

Loan	Note

Reserve

Merger

Relief

Reserve

Retained

Earnings

Total

Equity

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance	at

1	January

2014

6,663 14,489 65 63 ­ ­ (21,426) (146)

Transactions

with

owners

[…]

2014	have	been	delivered	to	the	registrar	of	companies,	and	those	for	2015	will	be	delivered	in	due

course.	The	auditors	have	reported	on	those	accounts;	their	reports	were	(i)	unqualified,	(ii)	did	not

include	a	reference	to	any	matters	to	which	the	auditors	drew	attention	by	way	of	emphasis	without

qualifying	their	report	and	(iii)	did	not	contain	a	statement	under	section	498	(2)	or	(3)	of	the

Companies	Act	2006.

2.				Restatement	of	Comparatives

During	2015	it	was	identified	that	warrants	in	issue	should	have	been	treated	purely	as	equity	and

that	there	should	be	no	finance	charge	to	the	Profit	and	Loss	Account.	The	effect	of	this	is	that	the

charge	of £182,000	made	in	the	2014	Financial	Statements	has	been	adjusted	and	the	consolidated

retained	loss	for	2014	has	reduced	to	£3,328,000.	Accordingly	the	comparatives	for	2014	have	been

restated	to	reflect	this.

3.				Loss	Per	Share

Basic	loss	per	share	is	calculated	by	dividing	the	profit	attributable	to	equity	holders	of	the	company

by	the	weighted	average	number	of	ordinary	shares	in	issue	during	the	year.

December

2014	as

previously

stated

Income

restatement

­	note	2

(182) 182 ­

Balance

as	at	31

December

2014

restated

9,144 16,294 211 63 2,259 5,625 (23,549) 10,047

Transactions

with

owners

Issue	of

share

capital

(net	of

issuance

costs)

231 4,338 ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ 4,569

Share

based

payment

(options)

­ ­ 972 ­ ­ ­ ­ 972

Share

based

payment

(warrants)

­ ­ ­ 102 ­ ­ ­ 102

Convertible

loan	note	­

equity

component

­ ­ ­ ­ 10,028 ­ (312) 9,716

Options

cancelled

in	the	year

­ ­ (110) ­ ­ ­ 110 ­

Total

transactions

with

owners

231 4,338 862 102 10,028 ­ (202) 15,359

Comprehensive

income

Loss	for

the	year

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ (6,890) (6,890)

Total

comprehensive

income

­ ­ ­ ­ ­ ­ (6,890) (6,890)

Balance

as	at	31

December

2015

9,375 20,632 1,073 165 12,287 5,625 (30,641) 18,516

2015 2014#

(Loss)	attributable	to	equity	holders	of	the	company	(£) (8,632,226) (3,327,292)

Weighted	average	number	of	ordinary	shares	in	issue	 91,242,884 22,866,387

Basic	loss	per	share	(pence	per	share) (9.5) (14.6)

Page 10 of 11

07/06/2016about:blank

As	the	Group	is	reporting	a	loss	from	continuing	operations,	in	accordance	with	IAS	33,	the	share

options	are	not	considered	dilutive	because	the	exercise	of	the	share	options	would	have	an	anti­

dilutive	effect.	The	basic	and	diluted	earnings	per	share	as	presented	on	the	face	of	the	income

statement	are	therefore	identical.		All	earnings	per	share	figures	presented	above	arise	from